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HOW TO USE TRADE DATA RESOURCES TO
SUPPLEMENT THE MARKET DIVERSIFICATION TOOL
RESULTS

INTRODUCTION |

While the Market Diversification Tool provides important trade data that can help you identify
potential export markets, it’s helpful to gather additional data to help you make the best
decisions for your company. Other trade data sources can help you answer questions that the
Market Diversification tool cannot.

Trade Data External
from the Trade Data

What other countries are major

On average, how much does :
g5 exporters of this product?

the market import this product
from the U.S. and the world?

How are other countries doing
in the market I'm considering,
compared with U.S. exporters?

What share of the market's

imports come from the U.S.?

What do the import trends in
the country look like over time
for this product?

Are U.S. exporters

underperforming or
overperforming in the country How has the U.S. share of the

relative to how they're doing in market's imports changed over
the region? time?
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For example, using the United Nations Comtrade Database, you can see what the other major
exporters of the product to the markets you are considering are and how their exports compare
to the United States’ exports to that market.

Once you have this information, you can think about why other markets may be large exporters
of the product to the countries you are considering. Do they have FTAs with your potential
markets that would give them preferential market access? Are they neighbors with your
potential markets, making shipping goods easier? Do they share regulatory and standards
schemes so the goods don’t need to be adapted to be sold in the export market? Are there
cultural considerations that would make them more competitive in the markets you are
considering?

In the Comtrade database, you can also see yearly statistics on how much the country
imported of the product from each country in the world. This is helpful for understanding trade
patterns over time.

Using other sources, you can find more detailed U.S. export data for more specific products
(beyond six digits in the HS number). For example, using the USA Trade Online site, you can
see more detailed product data and look at U.S. exports to countries over time.

Note: the detailed data beyond six digits cannot be accurately matched to national line data
from other countries because each country’s tariff schedule is unique at that level.

This guide will walk you through a few trade data resources and how to use them to
supplement the results from the Market Diversification Tool.

Trade Data Link
Resource

United Nations Identifying which other countries https://comtrade.un.org/
Comtrade Database  are exporting to your target

markets, viewing import trends

over time.

Trade Policy Country summary, quickly finding  https://tpis.trade.gov.
Information System trade data on a country’s imports
and displaying it graphically

USA Trade Online Finding more detailed 8- and 10-  https://usatrade.census.gov/
digit U.S. trade data.



https://comtrade.un.org/
https://tpis.trade.gov
https://usatrade.census.gov/
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|I UN COMTRADE DATABASE |

Imagine that your company exports lawnmowers, which are classified in HS 843311 in the
Harmonized System. You are considering exporting to a small group of mostly European
countries, and France was ranked near the top of the results in your Market Diversification Tool
search.

Regarding trade data, the tool gave you some information about the U.S. share of France’s
lawnmower imports, whether the U.S. has a share gap (is underperforming) in France in this
product, France’s average imports of lawnmowers from the world, and the average growth in
France’s lawnmower imports over the last five years.

At first glance, France appears to be a large market for lawnmowers, and U.S. goods make up
more than 15 percent of France’s lawnmower imports. But French imports were trending
downward over the period (the import growth rate was negative).

The data in the Market Diversification Tool comes from the United Nations Comtrade Database.
Each market collects data on its imports and exports and provides that data to the UN.
However, the Market Diversification Tool only shows you data averaged over a five-year period.
So you can't see the country’s imports of a product for each year. It also only shows you how
much a country imports from the U.S. compared to how much it imports from the world. But
doesn’t show who the main U.S. competitors are for a product in a market.

Now you want to know more. What other countries export lawnmowers to France? Do they
export more than or less than the United States? If other countries sell more, why is that the
case? What does the trade look like over time? What are the trends?

The public site for the UN Comtrade Database provides more data than the Market
Diversification Tool and can help you answer these questions.
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OBTAINING DATA FROM THE COMTRADE DATABASE

1. Once you have your results from the Market Diversification Tool, go to https://

comtrade.un.org/.

Click on “Get Data.”

2. This will open the data
selection menu. To
start, click “17” under
“Classification.” This
means you want to
see data in the
Harmonized System’s
2017 nomenclature.

& Duts Availabiity
UN Comtrade Database =
Tweets "> o
Free access 10 detailed giobal irade data. UN Comtrade is a rapository of official international trade
statistics and ralevant analytical tables. All data is accessible through APY @ UN Trade Statntcs

Repeaaton i now soen r UN

Cidoata  «

DATA VISUALIZATION

ve and experimental uses of UNC
sredge data extraction tools, and alternativ

Comtrade Labs place to showcase inr
huge volume > data and metadeta cutt

UN Comirade Database Extiad dalav Data M y - eladalar References Knowledge base AP portat

1. Type of product & Frequency
Type of product Frequency
# Uoots ) Servies W Al o Moniiy

HS SITC BEC
Asrepoted () €2 « Aa reporiad * Rer2 @ Reed (@ Revd 8EC

3. Select desirsd data

Periods (year) Reporters Partrers Trade flows
= AN x Wark = All

ALL o vl parlee o e sewce ALL or 0 sl gy . Morld ALl o vuld mpo & y ALL o st multpls Sadu B

H$2017 commodity codes
w Total of 3 HE2017 commodties

P W7 i tooe Up 1 75 Eiecing I yoo knon e tode mumher 53 €1 + Live snimals tipe 81 1o

$04 the results

.
—T—1

3. Under “Periods,” select the years of data that you want to see.

You may want just one year of data to easily see the top exporters to the market. Or you
may want to see data over a period by selecting several years.

To delete a year or the selection in any of the fields, click the “x

selection.

in the grey box for that


https://comtrade.un.org/
https://comtrade.un.org/

4. Under “Reporters,”
select the target market
you are considering, in
this case, France. The
“reporter” is the country
that reported the data.

This is because you
want to know which
other markets France
imported lawnmowers
from. France is the
“reporter” because we
are looking for French
data.

5. Under “Partners,”
delete “World” and
select “All.” Choosing
“World” gives you the
total French imports
from the whole world.
But “All” gives you the
results broken down
by country.
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@ UNTEDNATIONS % DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL AFFARS 3 STATISTICSOVISION  »  TRADE STATISTICS

Extract data Bulk download new Data Avanlability « Weladata~ Reference»

\-+-} UN Comtirade Database

Knowledge bag

1. Type of product & Frequency
Type of product Frequency
@ Cooos Services & Annuz Monthy

2. Ciassification

Hs siTe
As reponed 22 S 02 o7 @ 12 As repories ! Rev,1 () Rev.2 REv e
Periods (year) Reporters Partners Trade flows
=206 | | Wora| x Al
All - ALL ar il ropor p Yo & may ba World  All 7 valdd reportor. Lip 1
octod AL may only be used if 2 partrer i % salactod, ALl may b used port

2ma
2013
2012 ol G ok R (O STO

— I F

» TRADE SIATISTICS

Data Avaiability ~ Metadala~ Reference » Knowledge base API portai

Frequency

® Amnesl @ Morehly

Trade flows

x France x All

Afgnanistan

Afnca CAMELU region. nes
Abania

Algeria

a1 {

6. Under “Trade flows,” select “Import.” This is because you want to know what France, the
“Reporter” imported, not what France exported. Remember, the data comes from the

reporter.
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ARTMENT OF ECONOMIC ANG SOCIAL AFFARS  »  STANISTICSDIVISION  »  TRADE STATISTICS

abase Extract data Bullk download new Data Availsbility ~ Metadala - Reference » Knowledge base AP portal

|
2

Frequency
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Reporters Fartners Trade flows
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World Al All
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7. Now select the product. Type in the six-digit HS number in the box under “HS2012
commodity codes.”

uaLar

ackmiscks bar: Tmport backmarks novi.,

@) UNITED NATIONS  » DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SCCIAL AFFAIRS  » > KSTICS DIMSION > TRADE STATISTICS

UN Comtrade Database BSHEUCEEE Sulk downioad now Dala Availabilly ~  Meladala~  Reference~  Knowledge base AP portal

2. Ciassification

.—As reparted @ 02 @ ® @ 02 7 @ 12 As reparted X () Rev. 1 Rev. 2 Rev3 (0 Rev.4
Perlods (year) Reporters Partners Trade flows
[x 2016 | [x 2015 | [x 2014 [x 2013 |[x France [ [xAu] ‘ J;ITFn”pBﬁ‘ ‘
A may sorld , A1l oravald - ALL orseiect muinpie trade flows
A1L of 4 valid pariad, Up to 5 may be sel AL may anly be used if a reporter

HS$2012 commodity codes

8433

8433 - Harvesting and threshing machinery, straw and fodder balers, grass or hay mowers, machines for cleaning soriing or grading eggs, fruit or other agricultural produce
other than machinery of heading no 8437

843311 - Mowers; lawn. parks or sporis-grounds, powered, with the cutling device rotating in a horizontal plane

843319 - Mowers; for lawns, parks or sports-grounds. other than with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane
843220 - Mowers: n.e.c. In ltem no. 8433.1 (Inciuding cutier bars for tractor mounting)
843330 - Haymaking machinery

43340 - Balers; straw or fodder dDalers, Including pick-up talers

843351 - Combing harvesier-hreshers
available via the legacy interface for annual data

8. Click the green “Preview” button, and the data will appear below the menu.

\'I,' UNITED NATIONS » DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS N STATISTICSDMISION » TRADE STATISTICS

» UN Comtrade Database Bulk download new Data Availability ~ Metadata~ Reference ~ Knowledge base AP portal

1. Type of product & Frequency

Type of product Frequency
& Goods S=rvices @ Annua MontHly
2, Classification
HS SIIC BEC

Asteported (5 €2 5 96 5 02 o 07 @ 12 = Asreporied * Rev. 1 Rev. 2 Rev.3 () Rov 4 BeC
3. Select desired data
Periods (year) Reporters Partners Trade flow:
_———e——e———————— ———— = [Pr——

x 2016 | |x 2015] [x 2014 |x 2013 }]:France [x Al 1 [ Import

A valid reporie torld ALL of seiect mullple i

:1] w & vaid perod Up to 5 may be selects
HS2012 commodity codes

» 843211 - Mowers; lawn, parks or sports-grounds, powered. with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane | | |

All, Total , AG[X] or a valid code Up to 20 may be sslecled Il you knos the code number, eg. 81 - Live animals  lype 81 Tose=arch by descriplion typ= aword g rice

Sea Mis MICosoT hon-10.
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Shew! 25 v |enines

Period Trade Flow Reporter Partner Commedity Code Trade Value (USS) Netwreight (kg) Qty Unit Qty Flag

2013 Impaort France Workd 3616770,575 77,503,522  Number of liems. 1,693,363 a
2013 Import France Auslna 877 910,867 5983915  Numbsrofilems 243,163 a
2013 Import France Belgium $2,733089 261,020  Numberofilems 83,835 1)
2013 Import France Cznada $45,526 6692  Numbsroifnems 19 1]
2013 Import France China 570,946,475 11.258.700  Number of itlems 385,362 1]
2013 Import France Czechia $9,187.970 818,214 Numbper o1 llems 11.863 1}
2013 import France Denmerk 6,725 1,168 Number of lems 10 a
013 Import France Finlang 540,275 3420 Number ol lilems 66 ]
2013 Import France France $1,284,724 70562  Numberof llems 16,307 12
2013 Impert France Germany $111,148,401 17,793,176 Number ¢f ilems 116,485 g
2013 Import France China, Hong Kong SAR 34,066 277 Number of ilems 17 ]
2013 Import France Hungary $32 026,424 5885935 Numbsrofilems 170,200 i}
2013 Import France Isrzel 5183 117 4243 Numbsr ofitems. 143 a
2013 Import France lialy $209,508 585 30,047 Number of itlems 287617 0
2013 Import France Japan 543,717,524 3593346 Numberof flems 35,669 0
2013 Import France Rep. ot Korea $16,685 540  Numbperafiiems 12 o
2013 import France Luxemoourg $17.381 104 Numbero! leme 8 a
2013 Import France Niaxice $4.219.2561 398.837  Numberotilems 10301 o
2013 import France Other Asia, nes $72,167 3,574  Number of llems 314 g
2013 Import France Netheriands $1.406.811 111,830 Numbsarof lems 714 g
2013 Import France Poland $13,423845 1,493,078 Number of ilems 16,303 o
2013 Import France Pertugal $126,704 15810 Numbsrof ilems 410 1}
2013 Import France Romania 35,801 714 Numberoiilems 32 [
2013 Import France Stovaka $18.247.511 2400685  Numbper ot lems N7.529 0
2013 tmport France Spain $52.472 8308  Numberofitems 522 0
Showing 110 25 of 124 enlries Previous n 23 {4]|5] Next||Last

9. If you are only looking at one year of data, you can easily sort by trade value to see the top
exporters of the product to France. Click the grey arrow at the top of the “Trade Value
(US$)” column until the highest values are at the top.

Show| 25 v | entries

Period Trade Flow Reportar Partner Commodity Code Trade Value (USS) v Qty Unit Qty Flag

2015 Impart France Wora 243311 $613,20c Ronpmmnll 836,327 NOQuantty 0 4
2016 Import France usa 43311 $41.083 526 10,525,951 No Quanity il 4
2018 Impart France Austria 243311 877,733,654 0,087,889 No Guantly ) 0
2018 1mpa France China 243211 §77.522.350 13.272.838  No Quantily 0 0
2018 import France laly 555.603.286 6,517,600  No Quantty o 0
2046 Import France Japan §50,195 776 4257179 No Cuantdy ) 0
2018 Impart France Hungary 847,260,024 10412614  Ne Quantity 0 0
2018 Import France Shovaiis $24,623.528 3.492,800  NoQuantity 1) o
2016 import France Unfed Kngdom $20,540 187 588720  NoCGuantdy 0 0
2048 Import France Bermany 519,943 354 3328683  NoQuantity ] 0
2018 import France Poland 843311 $18,475,854 2377584  NoQuantily 0 0
2018 impart France Areas, res 243311 515,262 458 2192383 No Quanity 0 o
2016 Import France Czechia 843311 $5114,794 313937 NoOuanity ) 0
2018 import Frante Swedsn 243311 $3,703740 331050  No Quantity 0 0
2018 impon France Nexico $2,441.900 227877 No Quantity 0 o
2016 Import France Belglum §1,265641 24705  No Quantny 0 0
204 Import France tsrael 5478 088 14,087  No Quantty L] 0
2016 import France Portugal $472.829 5674  NoQuantity 0 0
2016 import France RED, of Korea $244.014 20670  No Guantiy 1) o
2046 Impart France Spain 8237 530 27404 No Quantty ] 0
2048 import France Netherlands §74207 4512 NoQuantty Ll o
2018 import Frane Denmark 515606 2216 NoQuantity 0 0
218 Impart France Swizenand $7 875 504 No Guantity. o 0
2046 import France |reland 84758 500  No Quantty ) o
2018 Import Fraxe New Zealand 243311 §582 20 NoQuantily 0 0
Showing 1 to 25 of 20.entriss Fost || Previous 2| Next |Last

both guantity and nedweght
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10. If you are looking at more than one year of trade data, viewing the data in the website is
less useful. It makes more sense to download the data and view it in a spreadsheet, like
Excel. Click the button for, “Download CSV.” The file will download.

2013 mport France Rep. of Korea $16,635 £40 Numkerofiiems 12 0
2013 Import France Luxembourg 517,331 104  Nurter of ilems & 0
2013 mport France Mexico $4,219,861 308837  Numberofilems 10,391 [
2013 Import France Other Asia. nes 872,167 8574  Numberofiiems 314 0
2013 import Erance Netnerlands $1.406,611 111830 Number of fiems 714 o
20123 Import France Foland §13,423,645 1496576  Numberofilems 16,393 1]
2013 mooit France Fortugal $126,504 15810  Numoer of liems 410 (]
2013 import France Remana $5,801 711 Number cfitems 32 (U
2013 mport France Slovakia §18.247.5T1 2400825  Numbercfilems 117.529 0
2013 Import France Spain $82,472 8308  Numberofliems 522 a

Showing 110 26 of 124 entrias

11. Open your spreadsheet program, and open the .csv file. If you can't see the file in the
folder when trying to open it, choose “All Files” from the menu above the “Open” button

instead of “All Excel Files.”

Excel Files

All Web Pages

XML Files

Text Files

All Data Sources

Access Databases

Query Files

dBase Files

Microsoft Excel 4.0 Macros
Microsoft Excel 4.0 Workbooks
Worksheets

Workspaces

Templates

Add-Ins

Toolbars

SYLK Files

DataInterchange Format
Backup Files
OpenDocument Spreadsheet

v [All Excel files i

Tools v GOpen Ivl l Cancel
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ANALYZING THE COMTRADE DATA IN A SPREADSHEET

12. Now let’s look at the data.

Al v i fx ‘ Classification
A B C 3] £ F G | H 4 K L M N 0
Trade 2nd
Classific Period  Aggregat Isleaf Flow Trade Reporter Reporter Partner Partner Partner 2nd
1 Iation ”Year Period Desc. elevel Code Code Flow Code Reporter 1SO Code Partner 1SO Code Part
2 |H4 2013 2013 2013 6 3 1 Import 251 France FRA 0 World WLD
3 ;Hd 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 40 Austria  AUT
4 H4 13 2013 2013 6 1 1 import 251 France FRA 56 Belgium BEL
57; H4 3 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 124 Canada CAN
6 ;HA 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 156 China CHN
7 H& 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 203 Czeghia CZE
78 “HA 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 208 rk DNK
9 Ha 2013 2013 3 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 25 FIN
10‘3HA Raes 2013 2013 6 1 1 Imp: 251 France FRA 251 F FRA
11 jHA 2013 2013 6 1 11 251 France  FRA 276 ny DEU
12 Ha Year 2013 2013 6 1 1 251 France 344 China Ho HKG
13 |H4 2013 2013 6 1 11 251 France 34
14 |Ha Trade 2013 2013 6 1 11 5 Where are
15 |H4 Datais 203 2013 6 1 11m; This is data on 3 the imports
16 |H4 Ffom 2013 2013 6 1 1 1im| - “RA 39 -
17 Ha 2013 2013 6 1 11m; IMports by RA 21 coming From
18‘H4 [ 2013 2013 6 3 1 1im| France (France “RA 44 (Who iS the
15 H4 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1imp | “RA
20 |Ha 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1im IS the =RA a5 Exporter?)
21 H4 2013 2013 2013 6 1 11im| Reportef) “RA 52
22 Ha 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Imj “RA 616 Poland POL
23 |Ha 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 620 Portugal PRT
24 :HA 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 642 Romania ROU
?;5;H4 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 703 Slovakia SVK
2'6_3H4 2013 2013 2013 6 :t 1 Import 251 France FRA 724 Spain ESP
27 |Ha 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 752 Sweden SWE
éjH4 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 import 251 France FRA 757 Switzerla CHE
ries Cells Editing
v w X Y z AA AB AC AD AE AF _AG | AH Al
CIF FOB
AltQty Gross Trade Trade Trade
Commod Commod Qty Unit Unit Alt Qty Netweig weight Value Value Value
ity Code ity Code Qty Unit  Qty Code Unit AitQty ht(kg) (kg) (USS) (USS) (USS) Flag
8433 uclear n 5 Number of items 1698366 77503522 6.17E+08 0
84 earn 5 Number of items 248163 8988915 77 67 0
843 clearn 5 Number of items 63835 261020 0
843 clear rn 5 Number of items 19 6692 0
843311 Nuclearn 5 Number of items 386362 11258700 7 75 0
Number of items 11965 919214 70 0
HS Number for Number of items 10 1168 ) 0
Number of items 66 3420 Trade Value 0
the Product and ,moer of items 16307 70569 (How much is 0
the PrOdUCt Number of items 116485 17793176 0
o Number of items 17 277 France 0
Description Number of items 170200 5685935 importing from 0
UmooLd wuicu i > Number of items 143 4243 p g 0
843311 Nuclear n 5 Number of items 287617 10830041 each country 0
843311 Nuclearn 5 Number of items 38869 3693348 - = 0
843311 Nuclearn 5 Number of items 12 540 i glven 0
843311 Nuclearn 5 Number of items 6 104 yeaf?) 0
843311 Nuclearn 5 Number of items 10391 398837 0
843311 Nuciearn 5 Number of items 314 8574 o 0
843311 Nuclear n 5 Number of items 714 111830 1406611 0
16393 1496976 13423645 0

5 Number of items

10
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13. At this point, the trade data is still stacked, rather than in a time series. It would be much
easier to analyze the data if you could see imports from each country with the years next to
each other. Fortunately, it's easy to convert this data from stacked to time series using a
PivotTable.

To get started, select all the columns and rows in the table so they are highlighted in blue.
Then go to the “Insert” tab and select “PivotTable.”

@I FEETT@d =
mil-wme ! Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Acrobat
i P & eSS W) Fim

PivotTable Tab Picture Clip Shapes SmartArt Screenshot | Column Line Pie Bar Area Scatter Other Line Column Win/Loss
v Art v > > v v > > v Charts ~
Tables Illustrations Charts ) Sparklines
|. Insert PivotTable 5 { Classification
| Summarize data using a PivotTable. l F I G I H l | l ] I L M N o P
PivotTables make it easy to arrange Trade 2nd
and summarize complicated data
and drill down on details. gat Isleaf Flow Trade  Reporter __Reporter Partner _ Partner  Partner 2nd
| el ¥ Code | v |Code | ¥ |Fiow | ¥ |Code |~ | Repori ¥ iSO |¥!Code | v /Partne ¥ 150 |~ |Code | ¥ |Partn
| 0 Press F1 for more help. 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 0 World WLD
i 2013 2013 013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 40 Austria  AUT
=2 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 56 Beigium BEL
| = 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 124 Canada CAN
_6 | 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 156 China CHN
7| 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 203 Czechia CZE
_8 | 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 208 Denmark DNK
| 2] 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 246 Finland FIN
10 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 251 France FRA
=34 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 276 Germany DEU
12 | 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 344 China, Ho HKG
13 | 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 348 Hungary HUN
14| 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 376 Israel ISR
15| 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 381 Italy ITA
16 | 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 392 Japan IPN
17| 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 410 Rep. of KcKOR
18 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 442 Luxembot LUX
=34 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 484 Mexico MEX
20| 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 480 Other Asia, nes
21 | 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France FRA 528 Netherlar NLD
22 2013 2013 2013 6 1 1 Import 251 France  FRA 616 Poland POL
23] 213 013 2013 [ 1 1 Imnort 251 Franre  FRA £20 Portucal PRT

11
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14. Click “OK.” This will create a new tab in your workbook that will hold the Pivot Table. It will

look like this.
On the right is a
menu with all of | [y # Srounseeion 5 mvm rzll |:'ﬂ 2 B @ Wroichar 3 Fied tis
i ¥ OLT: ne - Unarous z ‘ '%;1 eiav\ 7‘—'»""3 -:5 Ieests alculations W OIA7 Fos —ue st
Ehelﬂelds) f i - PN - T A Tl bt - ol WO L o o
CO umns rom Group Soit & Tilter Data Actions Tools Show
your table. This = - | , , -
_ h | A I B c D E F G H 1 ] K| PivotTable Feld List v X
1 ‘
ICSI W_dere ﬁouh 2 Choose fidds to add fo report: =Rl
eCl e W |C T Classifical -
- : l :falﬂ ton -
will be rows or : PotTablel All of the columns il
COIUmnS in the 6 To build a report, choose from t:lﬁ"atde data ‘ i:;:;: i:vd
: 7 fields from the PivotTazle spreagsheet. 16 Leaf Code
PivotTable. : Sl b
. 2 FiTrade Flow
On the left is the |® FReperter Code
. . 11 [IReporte
PivotTable itself, |w = Fireporte 50 |
where the data | i R Brave
. . ey —— Where the data wi IPartner 150
will bg ’dlsplayed i e e v o
once it's g displayed. [ 2nd Partner 1S
rearranged. 5 3 [Biome rac.cte
20 I Vode of Transport Code -
2 Drag fields between arcas below:
23 W ReportFilter T Column Lakels
2a
25

12
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15. Click on “Year” and drag it down to the box under “Column Labels.” The years you had
selected for the trade data will now appear in the pivot table. Instead of being stacked, they
are now columns.

A9~ L ETETFFERETET camtrade - Microsoft Bxcel ‘-—- e 20 S

File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Dats Review View Acobat Options Design a 0 o @F@ 2
- Q|| @ Gowseeaion | | 5 Ej E E‘ Clear ~ @ i3 Pivotcnart |3 Flete Llﬂ'm ‘
& Ungrouo - —& B serec~ 2 2 0L&P Tool oY 6I-Bumms}
PotTable Adwe Lo Z| sont Insert | Refresh Change Data Caleulations) Sy | =
- Fietd~ | B3 Group Freln Slicer~ |~ Source~ Ui Move PvotTaie - b Wnatr analysis -+ [EZIFiela Headers
| Gloup Sort & Filter Date Actions Tocl: Show
A3 v @ | column Labels 2
: | A | 2 [ c D | E | £ | @ | PivetTable Field List ~ X
1 :
2 Choose fields tc add to repart: E
3 !Column Labels - I Vlvear -
2 2013 2014 2015 2016 Grand Total [|pericd B
5 Period Desc.
a "|Aggregate Lavel
i [ lis Leaf Code ﬂ
== |Trade Fow Code
= 7 Tred= Fiow =
9 "|Reporter Code
.10 |Reporter
S| |R=porter 1SO
12 |Partner Code
71; |Partner = 1
14 |Partner 150
EES []2nd Partner Code |
16 [7]2nd Partner
1—7 2nd Partner ISO |
7|Customs Prec. Code
I | |Customs
1|19 =| |FIMode of Transport Cace
20 \Flvode ofranspert =]
|| 21
I 22 Drog fields between arees below:
23 W Report Column Labels
I ‘2‘4‘ | year >
125
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16. Next, you want to list all the exporting countries down the left-hand side, so you can see
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imports from each country for the years in the different columns. Click “Partner” and drag it
down to the box below “Row Labels.” The list of countries will appear on the left-hand side

of the PivotTable like this.

>

lcolumn Labels | ~

WUJWDJ(HWNNNNHNNNNNHHHHHHHHHD—‘
0 H WN O W©RND BWNE O WYL R WN O

2
n

W N b WwiN =

'Row Labels
Areas, nes
Austria
Belgium
Canada
China

v

China, Hong Kong SAR

Czechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Hungary
India

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Japan

Jordan
Luxembourg
Mexico
Morocco
Nauru
Netherlands
New Zealand
Other Asia, nes
Poland
Portugal
Rep. of Korea
Romania

2013 2014 2015 2016 Grand Total

=
J -

1[[

PivotTable Field List

Choose fields to add to report:

2L

A~

v X

|[Z]vear

|[TJPeriod
|[~IPeriod Desc.
|["]Aggregate Level
|[7]1s Leaf Code
iDTrade Flow Code
|[T]Trade Flow
|["|Reporter Code
|["|Reporter
|[7IReporter IS0
|[|Partner Code
|[V]Partner
|[T|Partner 15O
|[7]2nd Partner Code
|[~]2nd Partner
|[7]2nd Partner 150

|[7]Customs Proc. Code

\ [T]customs

|["Mode of Transport Code

|[1Mode of Transport

Drag fields between areas below:

Y Report Filter

[ Row Labels

Year

% Values

P

m

H Column Labels

v
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17. Now we need to add the trade data. In the list of fields, scroll down to “Trade Value (US$).”
Click on it and drag it to the box under “¥ Values.” Make sure it says “Sum of Trade Value
(US$).” If it says “Count,” it just counts the number of times that there is data for that
country for that year. That’s not what we want.

|Row Labels |~]

el
=

X
14

w

16
17

19

21
22
23
24
25
26

2
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

o

DN G W e

15 '

20|

36

Areas, nes

|Austria

Belgium

Canada

China

China, Hong Kong SAR

|Czechia

Denmark

|Estonia

Finland
France
Germany
Hungary
India
Ireland
Israel
Italy
lapan

Jordan

Luxembourg
Mexico

\Morocca
27|

Nauru
Netherlands
New Zealand

|Other Asia, nes

Poland
Portugal
Rep. of Korea
Romania
Serbia
Singapore

'sum of Trade Value (Us$) Column Labels |

2013
1066760
77910867
2733089
45526
70946475
4096
9187970
6726

40875
1294724
111148401
32026494

183117
99508886
43737524

17381
4215861

1406611

72167
13423645
126504
16685
5801

2014
20141458
77371057

3507530

2133

70297805

7038239
16567

37360
4264201
31755391
65316809

12205
546639
93842656
53389802

1
4491725
3445
1606
28270

144749
167259070
346753

1475
3841

2015
11129504
67184808
621925
1783
80924161
629
5696728
30846
1364
18081
1655708
30182536
67945698

406600
70873946
53511802

35080
457
3785356

154485

1403808
153258
261859

321

E F G H 7| PivotTable Field List
Choose fields to add to report:
[F2nd Partner
2016 Grand Total i[: 2nd Partner 1SO
15392458 47730180 {[BCiictams Proc. Gade
77786654 300253386 I8 Cisstors
‘ [ Mode of Transport Code
1265641 8528185 [~ Mode of Transport
49442 [ Commodity Code
77522350 299690791 [ Commodity
243 43568 [T Qty Unit Cade 1
5114794 27037781 [T Qty Unit
15696 69935 [FQty
1364 [ Alt Qty Unit Code
96316 [F At Qty Unit
7214633 EAoly 2
[T Netweight ka)
19949354 193035682 = |[Ficross weiaht (ko)
47960094 213249095 [7 Trade Value (US$)
322 322 |~ CIF Trade Value (USS)
4758 16963 [ FOB Trade Value (USS) E
478088 1614444 |CFiag -
55603286 319828784
50195776 200824504 Drag fields between areas below:
35080 e N [ e
194 18033 ey bt
2441900 14938842
3445
1606
74207 1703573
582 5&
65 2169€ < - L
18475858 seo323; Make sure this says ou DR st TR
472229 10993c "Sum" and not P Sum of Trade...
244014 52255 "Coynt™
723
384
21 [
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18. If it does say “Count,” rather than “Sum,”
just click the button where it says “Count
of...” and select “Value Field Settings.”

A window will open. Select “Sum” under
“Summarize value field by.” Then click
HOK.H

=|| |[[]Gross weight (ka)
[V] Trade Value (US$)
[T]CIF Trade Value (USS)
[T|FOB Trade Value (US$)
[TFlag Move Up
Move Down
Drag fields between area Msoats Beaisa
Y RWthef ove to :glnmng
Move to End
Move to Report Filter
Move to Row Labels
i Moveto Column Labels
X Moveto Values
X Remove Field
Ro! 9y Value Field Settings..,
—| | Partner | Sum of Trade... ¥

| Value Field Settings

Source Name: Trade Value (USS)

oce

Custom Name:

wm

Summarize Values By | Show Values As

Summarize value field by

data from the selected field

Choose the type of calculation that you want to use to summarize
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19. The PivotTable may have the most recent year of data as the first column with earlier years
to the right. This isn’t the best way to view time series data, but it's easy to fix. Where it says
“Column Labels,” there’s a small, grey button with a triangle. Click that and a menu opens
up that allows you to sort the columns. Click “Sort Smallest to Largest.” This will change it
so the earliest year is on the left.

2

'3 Sum of Trade Value (US$) Column Labels 4] 1. Click the

LIR '%l Sort Smaliest to Largest ! button with 13 Grand Total
5 Al%l| sortLargest to Smallest 1112950+ ; 50 47730180
SN | Moie ot Giions.. 6718as0r LhE trANgle. oo 500055086
7 |B 621925 3907530 2733089 8528185
8(d 2133 45526 49442
Bl | LeveiFies 2. Click "Sort 70297805 70946475 299690791
10 C Value Filters Smallest to 4096 4968
11|C  [Search a 7038289 9187970 27037781
12 |D 7 (Select Al Largest. 16567 6726 69835
13 [E/ [ 2016 1364
14 F " ;gi: 18081 37360 40875 96316
15 |F L.[2013 1655708 4264201 1294724 7214633
16 G 30182536 31755391 111148401 193035682
17 |H 67945698 65316809 32026494 213249095
18 I 322
19 |Ir 12205 16963
20 1€ 406600 546639 183117 1614444
21 |1t s [ e 70873946 93842666 99508886 319828784
22 % 53511802 53389802 43737524 200834904
23 Jordan 35080 35080
24 Luxembourg 154 457 1 17381 18033
25 Mexico 2441900 3785356 4491725 4219361 14938842
26 |Morocco 3445 3445
27 |Nauru 1606 1606
28 Netherlands 74207 194485 28270 1406611 1703573
29 New Zealand 582 582
30 | Other Asia. nes 5 144749 72167 216981

17
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20. Now we'll move the data into another tab so
we can analyze it. Select the data in the
Pivot Table and copy it (Ctrl + C for & 97 = &
Windows computers). Or you can gotothe : s 40cum - !

“Home” tab at the top, under “Clipboard,” A? C?a
and click "Copy. B Finc

4 Clear v w_Flle:{SEléd’ v

[P (.

Open a new tab in your workbook. Right

click and select Paste Special > Paste as e E9M 51 Sort Smallest to Largest

Values. Or you can go to the “Home” tab at | %] sortlargestto Smallest |

the top, under “Clipbo.ard,.” gnd click Paste X B CustomSort.. AB
> Paste as Values. This eliminates the T 1  —
formatting from the Pivot Table and gives W= Filter ‘

you a worksheet you can analyze. &

Now the data is sorted alphabetically by

country, which isn’t very useful. To make it

SO you can sort the data by the trade

values, click anywhere within the data in the

table. Then under the “Home” tab, under “Editing,” click “Sort & Filter” and then “Filter.”

21. Now each column of your data will have a button that allows you to sort the entire table by
the values in that column. If you click on the button in the “Grand Total” column and click
“Sort Largest to Smallest,” the table will show the largest exporters of lawnmowers to
France at the top.

Ignore the row for Grand Total because it adds up both the individual countries and the
World, so it's double counting the data.

12 v F |
A B C D E F G
1 Row Labels v 2013 v 12014 ¥ 12015 | v 12016 "‘GrandTot‘}1
ZGrand Total 1233541950 1199912486 1034317097 1026413170 44954184703
3 World 616770975 599956243 517158549 513206585 2247052352
4 |USA 98616381 109060925 88792982 91088526 387558814
5 |ltaly 99508886 93842666 70873946 55603286 319828734
6 Austria 77910867 77371057 67184808 77786654 300253386
7 China 70946475 70297305 80924161 77522350 299690791
8 Hungary 320264354 65316809 67945698 47960094 213249095
S Japan 43737524 53389802 53511802 50195776 2008343504
10 Germany 111148401 31755391 30182536 19949354 193035682
11 _Slovakia 18247571 18219290 25534709 24623588 87025158
12 United Kingdom 22184456 19952311 4461341 20540167 67138275
13 Poland 13423645 16725070 1403808 18475854 50032377
14 Areas, nes 1066760 20141458 11129504 15392458 47730180
15 Czechia 9187970 7038289 5696728 5114794 27037781
16 Sweden 7754373 2885545 1853692 3709740 16203750
17 Mexico 4219861 4491725 3785356 2441900 14938842

18 Belgium 2733089 3907530 621925 1265641 8528185

A0 FCememme 1490 AT2A AN AN 4cccano TN1ACHD
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Now that you have the data formatted correctly, you can use regular formulas and graphs
to analyze it.

For example, it looks like for the years 2013-2016, the United States was the largest
exporter of lawnmowers to France, but French imports of lawnmowers overall decreased
over the period, falling by nearly 17 percent. Imports of lawnmowers from the United States
also decreased slightly. Meanwhile imports from China rose by more than 9 percent. What
might these trends mean for your product in this market?

It's also important to think about the relationship between the target market and other major
exporters to that market. Here, several of the other major exporters are also members of the
European Union. So they have some advantage in that they are all part of a single market
along with France. Think about whether other major exporters have trade agreements with
your target market. Are they located closer to your target market, so transportation would
be easier? Do they share a common language or culture that would facilitate doing
business in your target market?

THE TRADE POLICY INFORMATION SYSTEM |

The Trade Policy Information System (TPIS) is a trade data resource managed by the
International Trade Administration. It can be found at http://tpis.trade.gov.

While some of the data is restricted to government users only, TPIS does have some helpful
aggregated tools that use both the international UN Comtrade data and U.S. government data
and display the information graphically.

19


http://tpis.trade.gov
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ITA International Trade Administration
u s THENT 0 F (

DEPAR OMMERCE

Trade and Industry Analysis
Office of Trade and Economic Analysis

Trade Policy Information System (TPIS)
» Available to Public, U.S. Trade through March 2018.

TPIS HOME

Country Pages Product Pages States in USA Government Users Only

Sign in to TPIS....(secure).
Request Account (new users)

TPIS Country Report U.N. Top Products By Reporter State Reports (pdfs)
Country Search and Analytics and Partner Top States-By Product/Country

U.N. Trade--Top Partners U.S. Top Products By Country By State--Top Partners
U.S. Top Partners by Product By State--Top Products

"Sign in to TPIS" through the link
above is available only to Federal
Government Users,

ITPIS TERMS OF USE AND DISCLAIMER

NOTE: TPIS FOR GOVERNMENT LOGIN IS AVAILABLE AGAIN, AS OF MARCH 28, 2018 (Sign in above) .

Data for March 2018 and full year 2017 are now available for the Government login (April 5, 2018).

Revisions for 2014-2016 U.S. Trade data are now available (June 6, 2017)

Information: What is Available through TPIS?
For more information or to report connection problems, please contact the TPIS Help Desk.
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TPIS COUNTRY REPORT

The TPIS Country Report on the left-hand side gives you a fact sheet of high-level information
about a country over time, including its population, GDP, overall trade figures, and top trade
sectors. Just choose the country you want to see from the menu.

ITA International Trade Administration
Uz ’S., DEPARTMENT o F C

COMMERTCE

Trade Policy Information System (TPIS)
Office of Trade and Economic Analvsis

TPIS Home Paze .. | Print Format | | Top Partner Page ‘ Top Product Fage || Refresh Page

COUNTRY FACT SHEET: FRANCE

¥ Show ITA Logo in Print Format
_France - ¥ | Show| 4 ¥ | yearsending: | 2017 ¥
| Export to Excel

PROFILE
Population in 2017 (Millions): 65~
Capital: Paris

ECONOMY 2014 2015 2016 2017~
Nominal GDP (Current Billions $U.S) 2.854 2435 2466 2,584
Nominal GDP Per Capita (Current SUS) 44572 37.866 38205 39.869
Real GDP Growth Rate (% change) 948 1.07 1.19 1.85
Real GDP Growth Rate Per Capita (% change) 427 639 784 1.46
Consumer Prices (% change) 613 088 308 1.16
Unemplovment (% of labor force) 10 10 10 944

Economic Mix 1n 2016: 19.4% All Industries; 11.1%
Manufactures; 79.2% Services; 1.3% Agriculture

FOREIGN TRADE (SUS Millions) 2014 2015 2016 2017
Trade in Goods and Services (BOP)
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U.N. TRADE — TOP PARTNERS REPORT

Another report on the TPIS homepage, the U.N. Trade — Top Partners report, can give you a
quick snapshot of a country’s trade patterns for a given product.

Here we’ve again chosen France in the menu where it says “Change Country To.”

Top Trading Partners for United States

Change Country To: | United States {years: 2000-2017} v | FindIn: All Countries (WORLD) v
[Ethiopia (years: 2000-2076; N
Faroe Islands {years: 2000-2009}
Show United Staty Fiji {years: 2000-2017}
Show Top 5 | Finland {years: 2000-2017}
France {years: 2000-2017}
French Polynesia {years: 2000-2015}
Gabon {years: 2000-2009}
Gambia {years: 2000-2016}

v

ank Year): 2017 v

PRODUCT: Tota v Source: | UN COMTRADE, Harmonized System (HS) v

~Product Detail: Georgia {years: 2000-2017}
Germany {years: 2000-2017}
: v Ghana {years: 2000-2017}
Dfsplay Ch Greece years: 2000.2017) 22 v | t0 |27 v
Display Flows| Greenland {years: 2000-2016} ce (X-M) Two-Way Trade (X+M)

Grenada {years: 2000-2009}
For Data Table ¢ oo ears: 2000-2016)
Refresh Page Guinea {years: 2000-2017} nat Print Format
Guinea-Bissau {years: 2003-2005}
Guyana {years: 2000-2017}

Honduras {years: 2000-2017} .
Hong Kong {years: 2000-2017) . The 5 Top 2017 Export Markets for United States

ALL MERCHANDISE TRADE ALL MERCHANDISE TRADE

The

Under “Product,” chose the first two digits of your HS number. This is the HS “chapter” your
product is in. Our product is still the lawnmowers in 843311, so we select chapter 84.

Top Trading Partners for France
Reported in years: 2000-2017

Change Country To: | United States {years: 2000-2017} v | Fodkn: All Countries (\VWWORLD) v
Show France Trade with Countries in: All Countries (\WORLD) v

Show Top | 5 v | Partner Countries in (Rank Year): | 2017 v

PRODUCT: Total Merchandise Trade v | Sousce: | UN COMTRADE, Harmanized System (HS) v

Product Detait. | 79-ZINC AND ARTICLES THEREOF =
80--TIN AND ARTICLES THEREOF

81--BASE METALS NESOI; CERMETS; ARTICLES THEREOF
82--TOOLS, CUTLERY ETC. OF BASE METAL & PARTS THEREOF
83-MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES OF BASE METAL

Display ¥

Display Flggmmrerams REACTORS, BOILERS, MACHINERY ETC ; PARTS 3 U"def f?roduct, SR agiils i

For Data T 85-ELECTRIC MACHINERY ETC; SOUND EQUIP; TV EQUIP; PTS two digits of your HS number.
85--RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY STOCK ETC: TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIP Qurs are "84"

Refresh Pagel g7_yEHICLES, EXCEPT RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY, AND PARTS ETC t Format

83--AIRCRAFT, SPACECRAFT, AND PARTS THEREOF
89--SHIPS. BOATS AND FLOATING STRUCTURES
90--OPTIC, PHOTO ETC, MEDIC OR SURGICAL INSTRMENTS ETC The 5 Top 2017 Export Markets for France
91--CLOCKS AND WATCHES AND PARTS THEREOF
92--MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF Total Merchandise Trade

93--ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF
94--FURNITURE: BEDDING ETC: LAMPS NESOI ETC: PREFAB BD
95--TOYS, GAMES & SPORT EQUIPMENT; PARTS & ACCESSORIES
95--MISCELLANEQUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES

97--WORKS OF ART, COLLECTORS' PIECES AND ANTIQUES
99--SPECIAL IMPORT PROVISIONS, NESOI b
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Then choose the product under “Product Detail.” Here we've chosen 842211 for the
lawnmowers.

Top Trading Partners for  France
Reported in yeers: 2000-2017

Change Country To: | United States {years: 2000-2017) v Fiedla: [ AllCountries (WORLD) v
Show France Trade with Countries in- | All Countrias ( WORLD) v
Show Top |5 v Partner Countries in (Rank Year): 2017 v |

PRODUCT:  BA-NUCLEAR REACTORS, BOILERS, MACHINERY ETC. PARTS v | Scucce: | UNCOMTRADE Harmonized System (HS) v |

Prodnet Detail: Not Selectad v |
343330 SEEDERS, PLANTERS AND TRANSPLANTERS =
. 843231-NO-TILL DIRECT SEEDERS, PLANTERS AND TRANSPLANTERS TN
Display ¥ Cl343239-SEEDERS, PLANTERS AND TRANSPLANTERS, NESOI 17 v
Display Flow 843240-MANURE SPREADERS AND FERTILIZER DISTRIBUTORS vo-Way Trade (X+M)

843241-MANURE SPREADERS
For Data Tab, 343242-FERTILIZER DISTRIBUTORS
Refresh Page 843280--AGRIL HORT FORSTY MACH FOR SOIL PREP OR CULTIVATE

843290--AGRIC HORT/FOREST MACHY & LAWN/GROUND ROLLER PARTS

8433 HARVEST ETC MACHINES, CLEANING EGGS ETC NESOI PTS

843311-MOWERS FOR LAWNS, PARKS EIC CUT DEVICE HORIZ PLANE

843319-MOWERS FOR LAWNS EXC PWRD W HORZNTL ROTATING CUTTR 2017 Export Markets for France

843320-MOWERS, NESOI. INC CUTTER BAR FOR TRACTOR MOUNTING

84-NUCL| 4313330 HAYING MACHINES OTHER THAN MOWERS LEAR REACTORS, BOILERS, MACHINERY ETC.; PARTS

843340--STRAW OR FODDER BALERS. INCLUDING PICK-UP BALERS

843351--COMBINE HARVESTER-THRESHERS ‘

The report will then show you the top import suppliers for France (who is exporting to France)
and the top export markets (where is France exporting). It gives you pie charts and line graphs

over time.
The 5 Top 2017 Import Suppliers for France The 5 Top 2017 Export Markets for France
843311-MOWERS FOR LAWNS, PARKS ETC CUT DEVICE HORIZ 843311--MOWERS FOR LAWNS, PARKS ETC CUT DEVICE HORIZ
PLANE PLANE
B Germany ($118.87M: 37.99 %)
BN Austna ($101.78M; 18.36 %) W Belgium ($64.6M: 20.65 %)
§ China ($93.04M; 16.78 %) B [tsly ($25.06M. 8.01 %)

W laly ($6568M. 1185 %) B United Kingdom ($13.75M, 631 %)
N United States ($65.23M, 11.77 %) Sweden ($10.36M; 3.31 %)

Hungary ($54 3M.9.79 %) I United States ($1 35M; 0.43 %)
I Restof WORLD ($174.26M, 21.45 %) Rest of WORLD ($72.89M; 23.30 %)

Trends for France Trade
84--NUCLEAR REACTORS, BOILERS, MACHINERY ETC ; PARTS
800 — Exports
61477 594 9% Imports

600 ! 51316 4
@2 57944 )
;"‘ 400 e S B 232 e

200 3T 1 e

0 t
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Year
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Below the charts is a table with the trade data, shares and change over time.

France
Top 52017 Partners in All Countries (WORLD): HS 843311-MOWERS FOR LAWNS, PARKS ETC CUT DEVICE HORIZ PLANE, 2012-201]

(SMillions)

SHARE (%) % CHANGE

COUNTRY FLOW 2012 2013 2014 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | RANK 2017
2017 2012-2017 | 2016-2017

.WORLD EXPORTS (315.03 | 311.10(331.16 | 289.32 | 278.33 | 312.87 0 100.00 -0.69 12.41
Germany EXPORTS | 130.60|123.44 | 126.49| 113.88 | 113.96 | 118.87 1 37.99 -8.98 431
Belgium EXPORTS | 66.39| 63.16| 68.28| 63.86| 51.54| 64.60 2 20.65 -2.70 25.32
Italy EXPORTS| 12.11| 14.67| 18.70| 16.84| 18.33| 25.06 3 8.01 106.90 36.70
United Kingdom |EXPORTS | 19.73| 21.33| 24.82| 19.24| 20.87| 19.7 4 6.31 0.09 -5.39
Sweden EXPORITS 5.67( 7.42| 12.84| 6.89| 7.31| 1036 5 3.31 82.52 41.63
United States EXPORIS| 0.14] 0.10| 022 027| 0.04 1.35 18 0.43 892.18| 3,114.59
Restof WORLD |EXPORTS | 80.40| 80.97| 79.81| 68.34| 66.27| 72.89 999 23.30 -9.34 9.99
.WORLD IMPORTS |579.44|616.77 [ 599.96 | 517.16 [ 513.21 | 554 .41 (1] 100.00 -4.32 R.03
Austria IMPORTS | 55.52( 77.91| 77.37| 67.18| 77.79|101.78 1 18.36 8333 30.84
China IMPORTS | 39.90| 70.95| 70.30| 80.92| 77.52| 93.04 2 16.78 133.15 20.01
Italy IMPORTS | 127.60 99.51| 93.84| 70.87| 35.60| 65.68 3 11.85 -48.53 18.12
United States IMPORTS | 79.20| 98.62|109.06| 88.79| 91.09| 65.23 4 11.77 -17.63 -28.38
Hungary IMPORTS | 31.76( 32.03| 65.32| 67.95| 47.96| 34.30 5 9.79 70.98 13.22
Rest of WORLD |IMPORTS |245.45|237.76 | 184.07 | 141.44|163.25|174.38 999 31.45 -28.96 6.82

There’s a similar U.S. Top Partners by Product report that can show you where the U.S.’s top
export destinations for your products are.
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USA TRADE ONLINE

USA Trade Online is a site from the United States Census Bureau. It contains detailed U.S.
trade data. This is data where the U.S. is the reporter, such as U.S. exports to the world or U.S.
imports from the world.

Using U.S. export data can be helpful because you can get more detailed data beyond the six-
digit level used in the tool. This data can more precisely show the trade patterns for the
product you are exporting because you can find the trade data for the exact Schedule B
number of your product.

Let’s take a look at the Schedule B numbers for our chosen product, lawnmowers in HS
843311. Here are the Schedule B lines.

- - Mowers for lawns, parks or sports grounds:

8433.1
1 - - - Powered, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane:
8433.11.0010 | - - - - Electric mowers, including battery operated
- - - - Riding mowers, other than electric:
8433.11.0020 |----- Under 5.2 kW (7 hp)
8433.11.0030 |--- - - 5.2 kW (7 hp) and over but under 7.46 kW (10 hp)
8433.11.0040 |- - - - - 7.46 kW (10 hp) and over
- - - - Other:
8433.11.0050 |- ---- Under 3.7 kW (5 hp)
8433.11.0060 |- - - - - 3.7 kW (5 hp) and over

There are broadly three groups: electric mowers, riding mowers that aren’t electric, and other
lawnmowers. Then there are more detailed lines for mowers of different horsepower. So you
can see how having more specific trade data could be helpful as there are many different kinds
of lawnmowers.

Let’s imagine that our lawnmower is electric (so it would be in 8433.11.0010) and see what the
trade data looks like in USA Trade Online.
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1. After you create an account for the site and log in, you'll see the front page. It looks like

this:
|

USA Trade Home --> Data Source Selection

Data Source Selection
Welcome to USA Trade Online.

Data are available through July 2018

Harmonized System (HS) District-level Data @ Exports Imports
HS Port-level Data @ Exports Imports
State Export Data (Origin of Movement) @ HS NAICS
State Import Data (State of Destination) @ HS NAICS

NAICS District-level Data Experts and Imports
Quick Reports

Top Trading Partners v Go

2. Select “Exports” next to “Harmonized System (HS) District-level Data.

USA Trade Home --> Data Source Selection

Data Source Selection
Welcome to USA Trade Online.

Data are available through July 2018

Harmonized System (HS) District-level Data @

HS Port-level Data @

State Export Data (Origin of Movement) (3

HS NAICS

State Import Data (State of Destination) @

NAICS District-level Data @ Experts and Imports

Quick Reports
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3. There are tutorials for how to use the site here in the top left corner. But we’ll go through
a basic search in this document.

Y View | ¥ Tools | ¥ Help |

Report contents Help | :[Swndad Report - Exports
Instructions Tutorials » Creating & new report Division USA T

Click on dimension names balow and selac|

members (on right) to indude in your repo

Saving 3 report

Organizing folcers plecbionlisls

Meazsures

Selecting dimensions and members Custom |
Commadity Arranging dimensions
Country
Gharting Default n
Comestic/Foreign :
S Downleading
vistrict g A
pistric Applying calculations Eil
& Tima
; Sorting
Ranking

Top/bottom reduction

bt

Highlighting values
brtebrates ¥

Drillthrough
Ed Animal Pr N

j Vx|

Creating time series sets

Custom groups
Flowers Etc. ¥

Custom bands

U TOTE vegEEDTes oreeTEnTrwots & Tubers

i
h +l 08 Edible Fruit & Nuts- Citrus Fruit Or Melon Peel

4. Type the HS number in the box. In this case, 843311, and hit enter.

TOPICS GEOGRAPHY  LIBRARY DATA SURVEY

e—— Bureau Popuilation, Economy Maps, Products Infographics, Publications Tools, Developers Respond, $

C United States

~ View T Tools |~ Help USA Trade Home --> Data Source Selection --> Report Conten
Report contents Standard Report - Exports
nstructions: Authon US, Census Bureau: Economic Indicators Division USA Trade Online, Scurce: US, Import and Expart Merchandise trade statistics, For information

Click on dimension
(on right) to include in

es below and select members | Commeodity
our report

||Select by: | Save selection set... || Upload selection list..,
b T <
Measures Members Totals | Percentages \ Custom groups Caleulated members
Commodityh Memoers 1

| = s Defzult member: All Commodities  Tio: Use “=xpana aii dropdown Hist 1o €x0and o 3 given ieve
| ¥ ¥ v v
ss = e Tt Bl
3l All Co errioer) V1%
+ [ 01 Live Animals ¥
+ 02 Meat And Edibie Meat Otfal X%l
i sh, Crustaceans & Aguatic Invertebrates 4%
+ () 04 Dairy Prods: Birds Eggs; Honey; £d Animal Pr Nesoi ¥1%
* 05 Products Of Animal Origin, Nesoi ¥l
T 06 Live Trees, Plants, Bulbs Exc: Cut Fiowers Exc 1%l
& ([0 07 Edible Vegetables & Certain Rocts & Tubers ¥1%
! + ibl= Fruit & Nuts: Citrus Fruit Or Melon Deel 1%
it T 09 Coffes Tea, Mate & Soices %I

5. Choose the line for electric lawn mowers.
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Standard Report - Exports st
Author: U.S. Census Bureau: Economic Indicators Division USA Trade Online. Source: U.S. Import and Export Merchandise trade stati
Commodity

Select by: | Save selection set... [ | Upload selection list... |

Members * \ Totals \ Percentages \ Custom groups \ Calculated members \\

4 ¥ Members 1-7 of 7

------ Select/Clear

) Default member: All Commodities
Found members: Range...

!] !] - hd I:-+ Lav I
x| x| g 0 | l ‘ i1 | B2 | EEY H
Search results for: "843311"

(] 8433110030 Rid Mowers,not Elec,5.2kw&over But Under7.46kw (no)
() 8433110040 Riding Mowers, Other Than Electric,7.46kw And Over (no)
() 8433110050 Mowers For Lawns,parks,etc.excriding,under 3.7KW (no)
() 8433110060 Mowers For Lawns,parks,etc. exc.riding Over 3.7KW (no)

6. On the left-hand side in the panel labeled “Report contents,” click “Country.” This will
open the window to choose the export markets. Click the plus sign next to “World Total.”
You'll see a list of all the countries. Above the country list, click the green check mark
that says “Select all Level 2.” This will select all the countries.

Country

Select by: | Save selection set... H Upload selection list... ‘

Members \ Totals \ Percentages \ Custom groups

N rs 1-200 of 249 Jump to member containing:
Sclect/ N @ =000 e Select/Claar-
Default member: Worl
mem evel All Range...
Ay v v 2y | v Bt |
x| x| x| x| x| x| Es EsT | ¢

| ] |
= O Member) V||

) Afghanistan
) Albania
L) Algeria

| Andorra

| Angola
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7. On the left-hand side in the panel for “Report contents,” click “Time.” Select the years of
data you want.

Standard Report - Exports
Author: U.S. Census Bureau: Economic Indicators Division USA'
Time
Select by: | Save selection set... |
Members \ Totals \ Percentages \ Time se
4 ¥ Members 1-27 of 27
Select/Clear  wn Select/Clearmm
members by level All Range... Default membe
v v v v TE= ' |, TE
% x| % % ]
L) 1996
) 1997
() 1998
) 1999
CJ 2000
0 2001
H O 2002 v
H O 2003 vl
H O 2004 vIX|
# [ 2005 vl
H O 2006 ¥l
H O 2007 ¥l
H O 2008 vl
# O 2009 vl
H O 2010 ¥l
H O 2011 %]
H O 2012¥x
M O 2013 ¢
H O 2014 vX]
H @ 2015 ¥
H @ 2016 ¥I%l
H @ 2017 X
# [ 2018 through July Y%l
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8. View the report. At the top of the screen, just below the dark blue header, select
“Report.”

USA Trade Home --> Data Source Selection --> Report Contents

Source: U.S. Import and Export Merchandise trade statistics. For information on confidentialitv protec

9. The report will appear. You'll see that the data’s format isn’t particularly helpful with the
countries along the top. But the report is like a pivot table, so it’s easy to fix.

USA Trade Home --> Data Source Selection --> Report Contents --> Report --> Chart

Viewas: Table Chart_‘ ﬁs s o |~ ‘ B [ 2 @ E Email report definition...

Standard Report - Exports
Author: U.S. Census Bureau: Economic Indicators Division USA Trade Online. Source: U.S. Import and Export Merchandise trade statistics. For information on confidentiality protection, nonsampling erro

Current date: 09/21/2018 3:55 PM (Eastern Daylight Time)
Measures: Value [SUS)

Rows 1-1 of 1 # Columns 1-50 of 801

Drag dimersions here so they do not show as 3 row or column in table

Country ke AOnANELI Albania Ageria

Time x 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017

Commedty X[ ¢ CEIEE| ¢ ¢ EEE| ¢ (EEE ¢ HEE| ¢ (EEE| ¢ CEEE| ¢ tEEE| ¢ CARE| ¢ CEES | ¢

8433110010 Electric Lawn .. 3,769
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10. To fix this grab the country box where the dots are in the corner. Drag the Country box
down to the orange Commodity box and let go.

VUL IV W Wl TS DU U R RTE TATR

Currant dater 09/21/2018 3:55 PM (Easter

Grab Here *©GUY)
- Rows 1-1of 1 ¢ 9 Columns 1-5

dimensions here so they do not shoy

Country X
o time X 2015
Commodity x| 4 & EEE
10 Electric Lawn ... 3,768
4

Drag Here

11. Now the report should look like this.
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¥ Rows 1-200 of 267 ¢ % Columns 1-3 of 3
Drag dimensions here so they do not show as a row or column in table
T ¢ | 2015 2016 2017
Country e | Commodity x|1¢3E¢ B¢ SH
Afghanistan 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 3769 -
Albania 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Algeria 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Andorra 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Angola 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Anguilla 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Antigua and Barbuda 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 8,400
H Argentina 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 716,860| 121,606 358973
{Armenia @ 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Aruba 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 4,045 37,148
Australia 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 74,896( 2293259 639923
Austria 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 19,350 8113
Azerbaijan € 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Bahamas 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 55147 244710| 68,604
Bahrain 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Bangladesh 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Barbados 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 9405 70914
Belarus 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Belgium 8433110010 Electric Lawn ... 228237) 276962 190,270
Belize 8433110010 Electric Lawn .|| 15326 3000] 305986
Benin 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
Bermuda 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...|  37.661) 63967] 27,236
Bhutan 8433110010 Electric Lawn ...
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12. Now Drag the commodity block up to the gray box where it says, “Drag dimensions
here so they do not show as a row or column in table.” Your report should now look like

this.
Measures: Value (SUS)
4 ¥ Rows 1-200 of 267 ¢ % Columns 1-3 of 3
Commodity - 8433110010 Electric Lawn Mower... [X
T 1S 2015 2016 2017
e x|¢ oEEE|+ ¢ EAEE|¢ ¢ EEE

Afghanistan 3,769 o~
Albznia
Algeria
Andorra
Angola
Anguilla
Antigua and Barbuda 8,400
Argentina 716,860 121,606 358,873
Armenia &

|Aruba 4,045 37,148

HAustralia 74,886 2,293,259 639,923
Austria 19,350 §113
Azerbaijan £
Bahamas 55,147 244710 65,604
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados 9,405 70,814
Belarus £
Belgium 228,237 276,962 190,270
Belize 15,326 3,000 30,596
Benin
Bermuda 37,661 63,967 27,236
Bhutan
Bolivia 4700 43,104 17,453
Bosnia and Herzegovinz &
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13. You can use the arrows to sort the data and analyze it within the database. Or you can
export the data using the download function and analyze it in a spreadsheet.

USA Trade Home --> Data Soi

View as: Table Chart ‘ @E l » o ] M h E | » ' u 5 Email report definition...
Standard Report - Exports
Author: U.S. Census Bureau: Economic Indicators Division USA Tra ne. Source: U.S. Import and Export Merchandi
Current date: 09/21/2018 4:13 PM (Eastern Daylight Time)
Measures: Value (SUS)

¥ Rows 1-200 of 267 Columns 1-3 of 3 Download the Data
Commodity - 8433110010 Electric Lawn Mower |

N 2015 2016 2017

# country x|¢ o EAEB| ¢ CERE| ¢ $ Sort
OECD - Organization for E... 13,894,871 21,993,304 15,182,840
APEC - Asia Pacific Econo... 10,991,003 13,748,553 12,059,412 t h e
US Trade Agreements Partn... 10,255,736 11,631,555 §,952,60%
North America 8,633,805 8,616,863 8,319,095 d ata
NATO (North Atlantic Trea... 8,614,377 11,193,373 7,150,175
Twenty Latin American Rep... 5,679,948 6,607,928 5,760,663
LAFTA - Latin American Fr... 5,370,504 6,252,562 5,116,618
Mexico 4415521 5,856,588 4167654
Canada 5,215,284 2,960,275 4151441

| Pacific Rim Countries 1,305,767 4830,555 3,666,151
H{ Europe 3,688,635 8411435 3,259,310

European Union 3,652,200 8,394 764 3,153,857
Australia and Oceania 397,658 4,356,709 2,996,124
New Zealand 318,012 2,003,450 2,131,201
Euro Area 2,564,738 7,003,878 2,112,832

With this data, you'll be able to see the U.S. export patterns over time for the specific kind of
lawnmower you export, rather than all lawnmowers.
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